

Town of Davie Budget & Finance/Purchasing Division

AWARD RECOMMENDATION / INTENT TO AWARD									
То:	Mr. Don Bayler, Utilities Dire	ctor							
From:	Procurement Manager	Brian K. O'C	Connor, C.P.M.						
Date:	9-May-17								
RFP/ITB #:	B-17-91	Item/Service:	System II/III Generator	Replacement					
Attached are apparent low bid(s) and a tabulation for subject items/services requisitioned by your department. Please complete the applicable portions of this form in order that proper presentation and recommendations may be made. Please return this form to the Purchasing Division as soon as possible.									
	EMENT COMMENTS:								
Reference atta	ached review from consulting engeneration:	gineer per this project.							
A. Which bid	s do you recommend?	Hinterland Group, Inc.							
B. Does this meet specifications as per your request <u>and</u> as advertised? YES NO If No, is the variance considered: MINOR or MAJOR									
Explain	:								
C. Is the reco	C. Is the recommendation the lowest bid received? YES ☑ NO □								
D. List the bids that are low but which you believe DO NOT meet specifications and list reasons why each does not meet specifications; please attach a memorandum of explanation to this form if necessary.									
	(attach a	n additional sheet if further	r comment or explanation	n is required)					
PRINT NAME	Don Bayler Department Director or	designee	SIGNATURE DATE	Procyrement	Manager				
SIGNATURE	10 56		SIGNATURE	1/10/11					
DATE	05/10/17]	DATE	Risk Manager (if required)				
3. PROCUR	EMENT ACTION/RECOMME	NDATION(S):							

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR ALL AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS OF \$25,000.00 AND ABOVE.

Schedule award and contract approval for the next available Town Council meeting.

FOR AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS REQUIRING COUNCIL APPROVAL, SUBMIT THIS FORM NO LATER THAN THREE (3) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE PUBLISHED COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM DEADLINES FOR PURCHASING ITEMS.



May 9, 2017

Brian K. O'Connor, Procurement Manager **Town of Davie**6591 Orange Drive

Davie, Florida 33314

RE: Town of Davie – System II/III Generator Replacement Evaluation of Bidders

Town of Davie No. B-17-91

CGA Project No. 96-1630.95

Dear Mr. O'Connor,

Invitation to Bid was advertised in the Sun-Sentinel on March 31, 2017, and on the Town's web site July 13, 2016, resulting in six (6) bids received and opened on May 2, 2017, as shown on the attached bid tabulation sheet. Each Bid was reviewed for mathematical correctness, thoroughness of completion of forms, surety, insurance requirements, licenses and references.

Hinterland Group, Inc. was the apparent lowest cost bidder and supplied documentation and references concerning experience and capabilities to complete this project. Hinterland Group, Inc., from Riviera Beach, FL submitted a bid with a total of \$1,014,900.00. After requesting additional references, bid forms 00650 and 00680(which are attached), Hinterland Group, Inc., is the most responsive and responsible bidder.

Sincerely,

CALVIN, GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Rick DeRosia, P.E. Project Manager

Cc: File, Don Bayler, Utilities Director – TOD/Enclosure

Civil Engineering/Roadway & Highway Design

Coastal Engineering

Code Enforcement

Construction Engineering & Inspection (CEI)

Construction Services

Contract Government Services

Data Technologies & Development

Electrical Engineering

Emergency Management

Engineering

Environmental Services

Facilities Management

Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

Indoor Air Quality

Land Development

Landscape Architecture

Municipal Engineering

wullicipal Eligilleelii

Planning

Redevelopment

Surveying & Mapping

Traffic Engineering

Transportation Planning

Urban Design

Water/Wastewater

Treatment Facilities

Website Development/ Computer Graphics

GSA Contract Holder

1800 Eller Drive Suite 600 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 954.921.7781 phone 954.921.8807 fax

www.cgasolutions.com

FORT LAUDERDALE WEST PALM BEACH PORT ST. LUCIE HOMESTEAD TAMPA / CLEARWATER JACKSONVILLE

Prepared by Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
I hereby certify that the following is a true summary of proposals received:

SUMMARY OF BID PROPOSALS RECEIVED

FOR: Town of Davie

BID OPENING: 5/2/2017

City Bid No.: B-17-91 CGA Project No.: 96-1630.95

Signature Date:

SYSTEM II/III GENERATOR REPLACEMENT

				Hinterland	Group, Inc.	All Florida Contracting Services, LLC		Eau Gallie Electric		Allen Construction Group, Inc.		Megawattage, LLC		JCM Development Group, Inc.	
				Riviera I	Beach, FL	Coral Springs, FL		Melbourne, FL		Southwest Ranches, FL		Fort Lauderdale, FL		Miami, FL	
Bid Item	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL ITEM AMOUNT
1	Mobilization/Demobilization Not to exceed 5% of Total Bid	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$73,022.00	\$73,022.00	\$123,182.00	\$123,182.00
2	Bonds, Insurance	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$67,960.00	\$67,960.00
3	Demolition Work	1	LS	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$31,600.00	\$31,600.00
4	New Generator & Switchgear	1	LS	\$695,000.00	\$695,000.00	\$747,920.00	\$747,920.00	\$820,000.00	\$820,000.00	\$938,387.00	\$938,387.00	\$740,231.00	\$740,231.00	\$812,000.00	\$812,000.00
5	All Electrical Work Complete	1	LS	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$119,000.00	\$119,000.00	\$189,000.00	\$189,000.00	\$226,710.00	\$226,710.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$408,000.00	\$408,000.00
6	All Other Miscellaneous Items to Complete Project	1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$214,000.00	\$214,000.00	\$52,460.00	\$52,460.00	\$71,650.00	\$71,650.00	\$254,247.00	\$254,247.00	\$100,382.00	\$100,382.00
7	Permits and Fees, 2% of Bid Items 1 thru 6	1	LS	\$19,900.00	\$19,900.00	\$24,080.00	\$24,080.00	\$23,540.00	\$23,540.00	\$27,913.00	\$27,913.00	\$28,750.00	\$28,750.00	\$30,953.00	\$30,953.00
	Subtotal Construction				\$1,014,900.00		\$1,204,000.00		\$1,205,000.00		\$1,395,660.00		\$1,466,250.00		\$1,574,077.00
	TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1 Thru 7)				\$1,014,900.00		\$1,204,000.00		\$1,205,000.00		\$1,395,660.00		\$1,466,250.00		\$1,574,077.00
	AMOUNT OF PROPOSAL GUARANTEE			5	5% 5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		
	SURETY				surance Co. own, NJ	o. The Gray Insurance Company, Metairie, LA		Old Republic Surety Company, Milwaukee, WI FCCI Insurance Com Sarasota, FL			, International Fidelity Insurance Company, Newark, NJ		United States Fire Insurance Company, Morristown, NJ		
	COMMENTS			Provided additi and Forms (00650 & 00680 ional references 00650, 00680 e attached			s 00650 &	Missing Forms 00650 & 00680		Missing Forms 00650 & 00680				

DOCUMENT 00650

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS

TO THE TOWN OF DAVIE:

We, Hinterland Group, Inc. hereby acknowledge and agree that as Contractors for the System II/III Generator Replacement, within the limits of the Town of Davie, Florida, have the sole responsibility for compliance with all requirements of the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and all State and Local Safety and Health Regulations and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Town of Davie against any and all legal liability or loss the Town or the Engineer may incur due to Hinterland Group, Inc. failure to comply with such act.

ATTEST

By: Daniel Duke III

ATTEST

Title: President

Date: 5/2/2017

END OF DOCUMENT



Bid No: B-17-91

TOWN OF DAVIE E-VERIFY FORM

Project Description: System II/III Generator Replacement
Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of: (a) all persons employed by Vendor/Consultant to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and (b) all persons (including subcontractors/subvendors) assigned by Vendor/Consultant to perform work pursuant to the contract with the Department. The Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the Town of Davie.
Company/Firm: Hinterland Group, Inc.
Authorized Signature:
Print Name_ Daniel Duke III
Title: President
Date: May 2, 2017



Electrical REFERENCE LIST Hinterland Group Inc. 992 W 15th St Riviera Beach, FL 33404

For questions or comments please contact us at (561) 640-3503

Owner	Project Title	Date	Contact Information	Contract Amount	Description of Electrical Work
Brevard County	M-20 Lift Station Rehabilitation	Jan - 2011 thru Apr - 2011	Craig Helpling, Project Manager <u>Craig. Helpling@Brevardfl.gov</u> 321- 633-2089	\$213,250.00	New MCC Installation for 4 - 84 HP Pumps, a new low voltage power panel and lighting panel. Connection of power system to an existing 300 kW Generator, Multiple power disconnect switches, all associated conduit and wiring done with up to 4" pvc coated RGS conduit between 1st and 2nd floor of building structure.
Florida Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA)	Rehabilitation and Improvements to Master Lift Station 01	July - 2012 thru Sept - 2012	Robert Dickson RDickson@govmserv.com 407- 629-6900 x107 office	\$234,000.00	Installation and connection of a new diesel driven permanent standby pump to operate as backup system to master pump station, all new control panel complete with VFD's for 2-75 HP pumps and 1 - 30 HP pump, 4 cast aluminum nema 7 J-boxes with aluminum conduit, upgrade to existing utility power supply, integration of the new power and controls systems into the existing standby generator, Relocation of existing SCADA telemetry system and upgrades to the system at the Del Prado WWTP
Fort Pierce Utility Authority	South Hutchinson Island Repump Station #2 Modifications	Jan - 2013 thru Oct 2013	Jason Lee, PE , Kimley Horn Jason.Lee@kimley-horn.com Direct: 561 840 0256	\$669,000.00	Construct new block partition wall with doors and an AC unit to enclose new electrical room. Furnish and Install 2 new VFD's for 2 new 75 HP high service pumps with a 3rd constant speed starter for the existing high service pump, installation of a new 250kW standby generator and above ground fuel storage tank, replace and install a new MCC, new lighting panel, new ATS, new FPL service feed, upgrade the existing PLC and controls, all new HVAC system and louvres, replace and calibrate onsite instruments, new rotork valve actuators for influent and effluent line on above ground storage tank. Station had to remain active at all times.
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA)	Cudjoe Regional Wastewater Inner Islands Collection and Transmission System - Summerland and Upper Sugarloaf Master Pumping Station	Jan 2014 thru May 2016	David Tegreene DTegreene@fkaa.com Cell 772-834-9498	\$1,523,515.00	Installation of 2 new two-level master pumping stations on Summerland Key and Upper Sugarloaf Key. Installation included a new generator at each pump station, MCC panel, Mini power distribution center, pump control panel, RTU and SCADA setup, Multiple junction boxes and disconnects, Siemens odor control system, fire alarm control panel, ATS and extensive piping using PVC coated RGS conduit.
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department	Rehabilitation of Pump Station 8101	June - 2016 thru Aug 2016	Conrad Thirbenny cthirbenny@pbcwater.com Office 561-493-6154	\$356,075.00	Electrical upgrades to Lift Station 8101 inclusive of bypass pumping a master quadraplex pumping station, undergrounding of existing FPL service feed, installation of new quadraplex control panel with instrumentation, new RTU and SCADA system, multiple junction boxes and all conduit and wiring.